Listed on : . .2016

Court No. : Item :

SECTION-II

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 6450 OF 2015

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 13054 OF 2015

(Application for exemption from filing official translation)

State of Uttarakhand ... Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

Mohd. Irfan ... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on $13^{\rm th}$ July, 2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Delay in filing the special leave petition is condoned subject to payment of Rs.1,000/- as costs, with the Supreme Court Employees' Mutual Welfare Fund, within four weeks from today.

Subject to compliance of the said condition, let notice be issued to the respondent."

It is submitted that pursuant to the order quoted above, Counsel for the Petitioner has on 6th August, 2015 filed proof of depositing Rs.1,000/- as costs, with the Supreme Court Employees' Mutual Welfar Fund and accordingly, Show Cause Notice was issued to the sole Respondent by registered post A.D. on 19th August, 2015.

Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma, Advocate has on 22nd September, 2015 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of sole Respondent.

Service of Show Cause Notice is complete.

Cont....2/-

:2:

SLP (Crl.) No. 6450/2015

It is further submitted that Mr. Rahul Kaushik, Advocate has on 27th January, 2016 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Petitioner in place of erstwhile Advocate Mr. Anuvrat Sharma.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 24^{th} day of January, 2017.

Sd/-

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

C4/dk

- 1. Mr. Rahul Kaushik, Advocate 51, Lawyer's Chambers, S.C.I., N.D.
- 2. Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma, Advocate L-7A, South Ext. Part-2, NEW DELHI.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR